do so, and you satisfy the required pre-conditions to renewal, 

we will offer you the right to 2 renewal terms of 5 years each. 

c. Requirements for franchisee to 

renew or extend 
Section 2.3 

You must: given notice to us of your intent to renew between 

three hundred sixty five (365) and one hundred eighty (180) 

days before the expiration of the initial term; as we require, 

renovate and modernize of the premises of the Franchised 

Business to reflect our then-current standards and image of the 

System; not be in default under your existing Franchise

[...]

Franchisor may require that any or all of the following conditions be met prior to such renewal becoming 

effective: 

(a) Franchisee shall give Franchisor written notice of Franchisee’s election to renew 

not less than one hundred eighty (180) days nor more than three hundred sixty five (365) days prior to the 

end of the Initial Term. 

(b) Franchisee shall make or provide for, in a manner satisfactory to Franchisor, such 

renovation and modernization of the premises of the Franchised Business (the “Premises”) as Franchisor 

may reasonably require, including, without limitation, but subject Applicable Medical Practice Laws,

[...]

imposed on Franchisor by this Agreement may be performed by any designee, employee, or agent of 

Franchisor, as Franchisor may direct. 

4. FEES 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee. In consideration of the franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay 

to Franchisor, on execution of this Agreement, an initial franchise fee of Forty-Nine Thousand and Five 

Hundred dollars ($49,500) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”). The entire Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned and 

non-refundable in consideration of administrative and other expenses incurred by Franchisor in granting 

this franchise and for Franchisor’s lost or deferred opportunity to enter into this Agreement with others.